OP \$90.00 75167287

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM820772

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------|
| Silicon Valley Bank | | 06/28/2023 | Chartered Bank: CALIFORNIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Nextek, Inc. | |
|-----------------|------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 201 Next Technology Dr | |
| City: | Madison | |
| State/Country: | ALABAMA | |
| Postal Code: | 35758 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: ALABAMA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|--|
| Serial Number: | 75167287 | NEXTEK |
| Serial Number: | 75167288 | TOMORROW'S TECHNOLOGY FOR TODAY'S PRODUC |
| Serial Number: | 75167286 | NEXTEK |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: sevans@farris-law.com

Correspondent Name: R. Scott Evans

Address Line 1: 999 S Shady Grove Rd

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Memphis, TENNESSEE 38120

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | R. Scott Evans | |
|--------------------|------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /R. Scott Evans/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/29/2023 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=SKM_C65823062911250#page1.tif source=SKM_C65823062911250#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008117 FRAME: 0419

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Nextek, Inc., an Alabama corporation with its principal place of business at 201 Next Technology Drive, Madison, AL 35758 (the "Grantor"), is the owner of record of the trademarks and applications listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of October 27, 2017 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and Silicon Valley Bank, ("Secured Party"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 12, 1997 at Reel 1655 Frame 0202, November 14, 1997 at Reel 1659 Frame 0689, and March 17, 1998, at Reel 1703 Frame 0293;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Trademarks and terminate the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. Releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks and applications more fully described on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of June 28, 2023.

SECURED PARTY Silicon Valley Bank

By: Matthew Sallese
Name: Marenthew Sallese

Title: Vice President, Credit Solutions

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008117 FRAME: 0420

EXHIBIT A Trademarks

| Mark | Serial Number | Registration Number |
|--|---------------|---------------------|
| Nextek | 75167287 | 2081705 |
| Tomorrow's Technology for Today's Products | 75167288 | 2081706 |
| nexte D | 75167286 | 2084093 |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008117 FRAME: 0421

RECORDED: 06/29/2023